
Warner Pacific (9-16, 4-10 CCC) -vs- College of Idaho (18-7, 9-5 CCC)
3/21/2026 at Caldwell, Idaho (Wolfe Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ayden Yaeger (2-2)
Loss: Willy Shirts (5-1)
HBP: Ayden Yaeger, Jackson Cummins, Teagan Kinney
PB: Giovanny Alvillar (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:35   Attendance: 278   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Warner Pacific 0 4 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 10 13 2
College of Idaho 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 0

Warner Pacific 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Haden Mirante 2b 3 1 2 2 2 0 0
Connor Hale ss 5 1 1 1 0 1 3
Mitchell Thoma-Britt lf 5 1 3 3 0 1 2
Mason Deverna rf 4 1 0 0 0 2 0
Collin Schiller 1b 5 1 1 0 0 1 1
Hank Kern dh 4 3 2 0 0 0 1
Giovanny Alvillar c 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Cesar Rodriguez pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Trenten Lowe 3b 4 0 1 2 0 1 0
Jarrod Seibel cf 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
    Donny Tober ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Ayden Yaeger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 10 13 10 3 7 7

2B: Mitchell Thoma-Britt (1); Trenten Lowe (1); Donny Tober (1)
HR: Mitchell Thoma-Britt (1)
SH: Giovanny Alvillar (1)
SB: Hank Kern (1)
HBP: Mason Deverna (1); Hank Kern (1); Trenten Lowe (1)
PO: Haden Mirante (1)
E: Connor Hale (1); Trenten Lowe (1)
DP: 1

College of Idaho 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
James Hull ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Cody Guy rf 5 1 1 1 0 1 1
    Maddox Weight pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Austin Moon dh 4 1 1 1 1 0 0
Caden Casagrande c 5 1 1 1 0 1 3
    Bryce Mahlke pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Darren Smith 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Corbin Sterner 3b 4 0 2 1 0 1 1
Logan Dreher 2b 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Jack Ryan cf 2 1 0 0 2 0 2
Connor Olsen lf 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Jackson Cummins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Willy Shirts p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Teagan Kinney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luca Quilici p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tate Baird p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 7 5 4 3 8

2B: Cody Guy (1); Corbin Sterner (1)
SH: James Hull (1)
SF: Logan Dreher (1)
SB: Jack Ryan (1)
HBP: Connor Olsen (1)

Warner Pacific IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ayden Yaeger (W, 2-2) 9.0 7 5 4 4 3 0 0 1 0 33 40 12 11 98
Totals 7 5 4 4 3 0 0 1 0 33 40 12 11 98

College of Idaho IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jackson Cummins 1.1 3 4 4 1 1 0 0 2 0 7 10 2 1 41
Willy Shirts (L, 5-1) 4.2 8 5 5 0 6 0 0 0 0 20 21 3 4 59
Teagan Kinney 0.2 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 1 1 20
Luca Quilici 1.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 4 11
Tate Baird 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 6
Totals 13 10 10 3 7 0 0 3 0 38 45 7 12 137



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Warner Pacific - Top of 1st WPU CI
Haden Mirante grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 0
Connor Hale struck out looking (2-2 BBSKK). 0 0
Mitchell Thoma-Britt popped up to 3b (0-1 K). 0 0

College of Idaho - Bottom of 1st WPU CI
James Hull lined out to 2b (0-2 FF). 0 0
Cody Guy doubled to catcher (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Maddox Weight pinch ran for Cody Guy. 0 0
Austin Moon flied out to rf (0-0); Maddox Weight advanced to third. 0 0
Caden Casagrande grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0

Warner Pacific - Top of 2nd WPU CI
Cody Guy to rf for Maddox Weight. 0 0
Mason Deverna hit by pitch (3-2 BBKFFFH). 0 0
Collin Schiller singled to left field (3-1 BBBK); Mason Deverna advanced to second. 0 0
Hank Kern singled to pitcher (1-2 BFF); Collin Schiller advanced to second; Mason Deverna advanced to
third. 0 0
Giovanny Alvillar singled to left field, RBI (2-2 BBSF); Hank Kern advanced to second; Collin Schiller
advanced to third; Mason Deverna scored. 1 0
Cesar Rodriguez pinch ran for Giovanny Alvillar. 1 0
Trenten Lowe hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 BFBFH); Cesar Rodriguez advanced to second; Hank Kern advanced to
third; Collin Schiller scored. 2 0
Jarrod Seibel fouled out to 1b (0-2 SF). 2 0
Haden Mirante walked, RBI (3-2 BBBKFB); Trenten Lowe advanced to second; Cesar Rodriguez advanced to
third; Hank Kern scored. 3 0
Willy Shirts to p for Jackson Cummins. 3 0
Connor Hale grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-0); Haden Mirante advanced to second; Trenten Lowe advanced to
third; Cesar Rodriguez scored. 4 0
Mitchell Thoma-Britt struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 4 0

College of Idaho - Bottom of 2nd WPU CI
Giovanny Alvillar to c for Cesar Rodriguez. 4 0
Darren Smith flied out to lf (1-0 B). 4 0
Corbin Sterner doubled to right center (2-1 BBK). 4 0
Logan Dreher grounded into double play ss to 2b (1-0 B); Corbin Sterner out on the play. 4 0

Warner Pacific - Top of 3rd WPU CI
Mason Deverna struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KSS). 4 0
Collin Schiller struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 4 0
Hank Kern grounded out to ss (2-1 KBB). 4 0

College of Idaho - Bottom of 3rd WPU CI
Jack Ryan walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 4 0
Connor Olsen hit by pitch (1-2 KKH); Jack Ryan advanced to second. 4 0
James Hull grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (0-0); Connor Olsen advanced to second; Jack Ryan advanced to
third. 4 0
Cody Guy reached first on an error by ss, RBI (0-1 F); Jack Ryan scored. 4 1
Austin Moon singled to left field, RBI (0-2 KF); Cody Guy advanced to second; Connor Olsen scored. 4 2
Caden Casagrande singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BF); Austin Moon advanced to second; Cody Guy scored,
unearned. 4 3
Darren Smith singled to right field (1-1 BK); Caden Casagrande advanced to second; Austin Moon advanced
to third. 4 3
Corbin Sterner singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Darren Smith advanced to second; Caden Casagrande
advanced to third; Austin Moon scored. 4 4
Logan Dreher flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-1 F); Caden Casagrande scored. 4 5



Jack Ryan grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 4 5
Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Warner Pacific - Top of 4th WPU CI
Giovanny Alvillar singled to left field (1-0 B). 4 5
Trenten Lowe struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 4 5
Jarrod Seibel struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 4 5
Haden Mirante singled to right field (2-2 KBKFB); Giovanny Alvillar advanced to third. 4 5
Haden Mirante out at first p to 1b, picked off. 4 5

College of Idaho - Bottom of 4th WPU CI
Connor Olsen walked (3-1 FBBBB). 4 5
James Hull reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Connor Olsen out at second 1b to ss. 4 5
Cody Guy flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 4 5
Austin Moon walked (3-1 FBBBB); James Hull advanced to second. 4 5
Caden Casagrande struck out looking (3-2 KBKBBK). 4 5

Warner Pacific - Top of 5th WPU CI
Connor Hale grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBBKB). 4 5
Mitchell Thoma-Britt singled to right field (0-1 F). 4 5
Mason Deverna struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 4 5
Collin Schiller flied out to ss (0-0). 4 5

College of Idaho - Bottom of 5th WPU CI
Darren Smith grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 5
Corbin Sterner struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 4 5
Logan Dreher grounded out to 3b (3-2 FBKBB). 4 5

Warner Pacific - Top of 6th WPU CI
Hank Kern singled down the lf line (0-1 S). 4 5
Giovanny Alvillar grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (0-1 S); Hank Kern advanced to second. 4 5
Trenten Lowe flied out to cf (0-2 FK); Hank Kern advanced to third. 4 5
Donny Tober pinch hit for Jarrod Seibel. 4 5
Donny Tober doubled to left field, RBI (1-2 FFBF); Hank Kern scored. 5 5
Jarrod Seibel pinch ran for Donny Tober. 5 5
Haden Mirante singled to left field, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Jarrod Seibel scored. 6 5
Connor Hale singled up the middle (3-2 BKBFBF); Haden Mirante advanced to second. 6 5
Mitchell Thoma-Britt homered, 3 RBI (1-2 KSB); Connor Hale scored; Haden Mirante scored. 9 5
Mason Deverna flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 9 5

College of Idaho - Bottom of 6th WPU CI
Jarrod Seibel to cf. 9 5
Jack Ryan flied out to lf (2-2 FBBF). 9 5
Connor Olsen grounded out to 2b (0-0). 9 5
James Hull singled (2-1 BKB). 9 5
Cody Guy struck out swinging (3-2 BBKKBS). 9 5

Warner Pacific - Top of 7th WPU CI
Teagan Kinney to p for Willy Shirts. 9 5
Collin Schiller grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 9 5
Hank Kern hit by pitch (0-0). 9 5
Hank Kern stole second. 9 5
Giovanny Alvillar lined out to lf (2-2 KKBFBFF). 9 5
Trenten Lowe doubled to center field, RBI (1-1 FB); Hank Kern scored. 10 5



Jarrod Seibel walked (3-1 BKBBB). 10 5
Haden Mirante walked (3-1 KBBBB); Jarrod Seibel advanced to second; Trenten Lowe advanced to third. 10 5
Luca Quilici to p for Teagan Kinney. 10 5
Connor Hale grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 10 5

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

College of Idaho - Bottom of 7th WPU CI
Austin Moon flied out to lf (0-0). 10 5
Caden Casagrande reached first on an error by 3b (2-2 KBFBSF). 10 5
Bryce Mahlke pinch ran for Caden Casagrande. 10 5
Darren Smith lined out to lf (0-0). 10 5
Corbin Sterner flied out to cf (1-2 FSFB). 10 5

Warner Pacific - Top of 8th WPU CI
Caden Casagrande to c for Bryce Mahlke. 10 5
Mitchell Thoma-Britt doubled to right field (0-0). 10 5
Mason Deverna grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB); Mitchell Thoma-Britt advanced to third. 10 5
Collin Schiller grounded out to ss (1-2 BFFF). 10 5
Hank Kern grounded out to 2b (2-2 BFBK). 10 5

College of Idaho - Bottom of 8th WPU CI
Logan Dreher grounded out to ss (2-1 BBK). 10 5
Jack Ryan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 10 5
Jack Ryan stole second. 10 5
Jack Ryan advanced to third on a passed ball. 10 5
Connor Olsen grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 KBB). 10 5
James Hull grounded out to ss unassisted (0-0). 10 5

Warner Pacific - Top of 9th WPU CI
Tate Baird to p for Luca Quilici. 10 5
Giovanny Alvillar grounded out to 3b (0-0). 10 5
Trenten Lowe grounded out to 2b (2-2 FBKB). 10 5
Jarrod Seibel flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 10 5

College of Idaho - Bottom of 9th WPU CI
Cody Guy flied out to rf (1-2 KFB). 10 5
Austin Moon flied out to lf (1-0 B). 10 5
Caden Casagrande flied out to rf (0-0). 10 5


